2000

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY FOR THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

(As presented)

(Minister for Urban Services)

Road Transport Legislation Amendment Bill 2000 (No 2)

A BILL

FOR

An Act to amend various Acts and repeal certain Acts because of the enactment of the Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000, and for other purposes

The Legislative Assembly for the Australian Capital Territory enacts as follows:

1 Name of Act

This Act is the Road Transport Legislation Amendment Act 2000 (No 2).

2 Commencement

This Act commences on the commencement of the Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000.

- 3 Acts repealed—Schedule 1
- 5 The Acts mentioned in Schedule 1 are repealed.
 - 4 Regulations repealed—Schedule 2

 The regulations mentioned in Schedule 2 are repealed.
 - 5 Acts amended—Schedule 3This Act amends the Acts mentioned in Schedule 3.
- 10 6 Regulations amended—Schedule 4

This Act amends the regulations mentioned in Schedule 4.

(See s 3)

ACTS REPEALED

	Motor Omnibus Services Act 1955 No 12
	Commonwealth Motor Omnibus Services Act 1964 No 21
5	Commonwealth Motor Omnibus Services Act 1970 No 42
	Commonwealth Motor Omnibus Services Act 1972 No 32
	Motor Omnibus Services Act 1973 No 52
	Motor Omnibus Services Act 1974 No 11
	Motor Omnibus Services Act 1975 No 42
0	Motor Omnibus Services (Amendment) Act 1976 No 41
	Motor Omnibus Services (Amendment) Act 1977 No 2
	Motor Omnibus Services (Amendment) Act (No. 2) 1977 No 25
	Motor Omnibus Services (Amendment) Act 1978 No 22
	Motor Omnibus Services (Amendment) Act 1981 No 17
5	Motor Omnibus Services (Amendment) Act (No. 2) 1981 No 25
	Motor Omnibus Services (Amendment) Act (No. 3) 1981 No 44
	Motor Omnibus Services (Amendment) Act 1983 No 13
	Motor Omnibus Services (Amendment) Act 1985 No 53
	Motor Omnibus Services (Amendment) Act (No. 2) 1985 No 54
0	Motor Omnibus Services (Amendment) Act 1986 No 48
	Motor Omnibus Services (Amendment) Act 1988 No 12
	Motor Omnibus Services (Amendment) Act 1994 No 93

(See s 4)

REGULATIONS REPEALED

Motor Omnibus Services Regulations

- 1955 No 14
- 5 1967 No 10
 - 1970 No 10
 - 1972 No 9
 - 1974 No 6
 - 1975 Nos 2 and 28
- 10 1976 No 15
 - 1977 No 1
 - 1978 No 13
 - 1981 No 27
 - 1983 No 4
- 1986 Nos 7 and 13
 - 1988 No 27
 - 1995 No 31
 - 1999 No 14

Road Transport (Bus Services) Regulations 2000

20 • 2000 No 9

(See s 5)

ACTS AMENDED

Common Boundaries Act 1981

[3.1] Subparagraph 2 (2) (c) (ii)—

Omit the subparagraph, substitute the following subparagraph:

"(ii) a bus shelter; and".

Dog Control Act 1975

[3.2] Paragraph 35B (b)—

5

10

20

Omit the paragraph, substitute the following paragraph:

"(b) a public vehicle within the meaning of section 158 of the Road Transport (General) Act 1999;".

Education Act 1937

[3.3] Subsection 10 (2)—

Omit the subsection, substitute the following subsection:

- 15 "(2) The defence mentioned in paragraph (1) (c) does not apply if, on the date of the alleged offence—
 - (a) the child could have travelled to an appropriate government school by catching a single bus; and
 - (b) the total of the distance from the child's home to the closest bus stop (for that bus) and the distance from the appropriate government school to the closest bus stop (for that bus) was not more than—
 - (i) if the child was under 12 years old—3km; or
 - (ii) if the child was 12 years old or older—5km.".

SCHEDULE 3—continued

Interpretation Act 1967

[3.4] Dictionary—

Insert the following definition:

"found guilty, of an offence, includes-

- (a) having the offence taken into account under section 448 of the Crimes Act 1900; and
- (b) having an order made in relation to the offence under section 556A of the *Crimes Act 1900* or section 96 of the *Children and Young People Act 1999*.".

Road Transport (Alcohol and Drugs) Act 1977

[3.5] Part 1, note after heading—

After "the Road Transport (General) Act 2000,", insert "the Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000,".

[3.6] Section 2—

10

15

Repeal the section.

[3.7] Subparagraph 4B (1) (f) (iv)—

Omit the subparagraph, substitute the following subparagraph:

"(iv) a public vehicle within the meaning of section 158 of the Road Transport (General) Act 1999;".

20 [3.8] Subsection 4D (1)—

- (a) Omit ", or found guilty," (first mention).
- (b) Omit "or found guilty" (third mention).

[3.9] Subsection 4D (2)—

Omit ", or found guilty,".

SCHEDULE 3—continued

[3.10] Subsection 4D (3) (definition of relevant offence, paragraph (g))—

Omit the paragraph, substitute the following paragraph:

- "(g) an offence against any of the following provisions of the *Motor Traffic Act 1936*:
 - (i) section 11D (which was about contravention of the conditions of a special probationary licence);
 - (ii) subsection 129 (1) (which was about reckless driving or driving in a dangerous manner);
 - (iii) subsection 129 (1A) (which was about negligent driving);
 - (iv) subsection 147A (1) (which was about driving at a dangerous speed);
 - (v) section 191P (which was about driving or obtaining a driver licence while disqualified or after licence suspension).".

[3.11] Subsection 32 (2)—

5

10

15

20

Omit ", or finds a special driver guilty,".

[3.12] Subsection 32 (3)—

Omit ", or finds a person other than a special driver guilty,".

[3.13] Subsection 33 (2)—

Omit ", or finds a special driver guilty,".

[3.14] Subsection 33 (3)—

Omit ", or finds a person other than a special driver guilty,".

25 [3.15] Subsection 34 (1)—

Omit ", or finds a first offender guilty,".

SCHEDULE 3—continued

[3.16] Subsection 34 (2)—

Omit ", or finds a repeat offender guilty,".

[3.17] Section 52—

Omit "cease to have effect 5 years after the commencement of the Road Transport (General) Act 1999", substitute "expire on 1 March 2005".

[3.18] Section 53 (2)—

Omit "ceases to have effect 2 years after the commencement of the Road Transport (General) Act 1999", substitute "expires on 1 March 2002".

10 [3.19] Schedule—

Renumber as Schedule 1.

[3.20] Dictionary (definition of drug, paragraph (a))—

Omit "Schedule", substitute "Schedule 1".

Road Transport (Dimensions and Mass) Act 1990

15 [3.21] Part 1, note after heading—

After "the Road Transport (General) Act 2000,", insert "the Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000,".

[3.22] Section 2—

Repeal the section.

20 [3.23] Subsection 29 (1)—

25

Omit the subsection, substitute the following subsection:

- "(1) An application for a permit for a vehicle must be given to the road transport authority at least 28 days before—
- (a) for a vehicle to which section 28 applies—the day when the current registration of the vehicle under the Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Act 1999 expires or the current permit issued for the vehicle expires; or

SCHEDULE 3—continued

(b) for any other vehicle—the day when the vehicle is to be used, or is first to be used, in circumstances for which a permit will be required.".

[3.24] Section 32—

5

10

15

25

Repeal the section, substitute the following section:

"32 Driving vehicle with trailer attached

A reference in this Part to **driving a vehicle** is, if a trailer is attached to a vehicle, a reference to the driving of the vehicle towing the trailer.".

[3.25] Section 49—

Repeal the section, substitute the following section:

"49 Approval of portable weighing devices

- "(1) The road transport authority may, by notice attached to a portable weighing device, approve the device for this Act if the authority is of the opinion that the device is suitable for use in determining—
 - (a) the mass carried by a wheel of a vehicle; and
 - (b) the axle load of an axle of a vehicle.
- "(2) A notice that is attached to a device, and appears to be a notice mentioned in subsection (1), is evidence of the matters stated in the notice.".

20 [3.26] Paragraph 50 (3) (a)—

Omit "by notice in the Gazette".

[3.27] Paragraph 52 (b)—

Omit "inspector", substitute "authorised person".

[3.28] Subsections 57 (2) and (2A)—

Omit ", by notice in the Gazette,".

[3.29] Subsection 57 (2B)—

Omit "subsection (2A)", substitute "subsection (2)".

SCHEDULE 3—continued

[3.30] Subsections 57 (2) to (2B)—

Renumber as subsections (1) to (3).

[3.31] Subsection 57 (3)—

Omit the subsection, substitute the following subsection:

- "(4) A determination under this section is a disallowable instrument.".
- [3.32] Part 9—

10

15

20

Repeal the Part.

[3.33] Dictionary (definition of approved form)—

Omit the definition.

Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Act 1999

[3.34] Part 1, note after heading—

After "the Road Transport (General) Act 2000,", insert "the Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000,".

[3.35] Section 2—

Repeal the section.

[3.36] Section 4 (Note 1)—

Ornit all the words after "For example,", substitute "the signpost definition 'public vehicle—see the Road Transport (General) Act 1999, section 158' means the expression 'public vehicle' is defined in section 158 of that Act and the definition applies to this Act".

[3.37] Subsection 12 (2)—

After "about the offence to", insert "the licensing authority of".

[3.38] Paragraph 31 (3) (a)—

Omit ", or finds a person guilty,".

SCHEDULE 3—continued

[3.39] Paragraph 31 (6) (a)—

- (a) Omit ", or found guilty," (first mention).
- (b) Omit "or found guilty" (third mention).

[3.40] Paragraph 31 (6) (b)—

Omit ", or found guilty,".

[3.41] Subsection 32 (6)—

5

20

Omit ", or finds a person guilty,".

[3.42] Paragraph 32 (9) (a)—

- (a) Omit ", or found guilty," (first mention).
- 10 **(b)** Omit "or found guilty" (third mention).

[3.43] Paragraph 32 (9) (b)—

Omit ", or found guilty,".

[3.44] Section 42—

Omit "ceases to have effect 6 years after it commences", substitute "expires on 1 March 2006".

[3.45] Section 49—

Omit "ceases to have effect 15 months after it commences", substitute "expires on 1 June 2001".

[3.46] Dictionary (definition of public vehicle)—

Omit the definition, substitute the following definition:

"public vehicle—see the Road Transport (General) Act 1999, section 158.".

SCHEDULE 3—continued

Road Transport (General) Act 1999

[3.47] Part 1, note after heading—

After "the Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Act 2000,", insert "the Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000,".

5 - [3.48] Section 2—

Repeal the section.

[3.49] Paragraphs 6 (e) to (h)—

Renumber as paragraphs 6 (f) to (i).

[3.50] Section 6—

10

15

Insert after paragraph (d) the following paragraph:

"(e) the Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000;".

[3.51] Paragraph 6 (h)—

Omit "(g)", substitute "(h)".

[3.52] Subsection 9 (4)—

Omit "2 years after they commence", substitute "on 1 March 2002".

[3.53] Subsection 62 (1)—

Omit ", or finds a person guilty,".

[3.54] Paragraph 62 (5) (a)—

Omit ", or found guilty," (first and third mentions).

20 [3.55] Paragraph 62 (5) (b)—

Omit ", or found guilty,".

[3.56] Paragraphs 63 (1) (aa) to (c)—

Renumber as paragraphs (a) to (d).

SCHEDULE 3—continued

[3.57] Subsection 63 (2)—

Omit ", or finds a person guilty,".

[3.58] Paragraph 63 (5) (a)—

Omit ", or found guilty," (first and third mentions).

5 [3.59] Paragraph 63 (5) (b)—

Omit ", or found guilty,".

[3.60] Subsection 67 (2)—

Omit ", or found guilty,".

[3.61] Paragraph 69 (a)—

Omit "a driver licence", substitute "an Australian driver licence".

[3.62] Section 100 (definitions of private hire car and restricted hire vehicle)—

Omit "bus", substitute "public bus".

[3.63] Section 100 (definition of public vehicle)—

Omit "bus,".

10

15

20

[3.64] Section 100 (definition of taxi)—

Omit "bus", substitute "public bus".

[3.65] Section 100 (definitions of bus, bus operator's licence, bus service licence, visiting bus and visiting bus operator's licence)—

Omit the definitions.

[3.66] Divisions 9.6 to 9.8—

Omit the Divisions.

SCHEDULE 3—continued

[3.67] Section 155—

Insert at the end the following subsection:

- "(2) This section does not apply to a public bus.".
- [3.68] Subsections 156 (1) and (2)—....

Omit ", bus operator's licence".

[3.69] Section 158—

Insert the following definition:

"public vehicle means a private hire car, public bus, restricted hire vehicle, restricted taxi or taxi.".

10 [3.70] Subdivisions 12.3.1 and 12.3.6 to 12.3.8—

Omit the subdivisions.

[3.71] Subsection 296 (1)—

15

20

Omit "15 months after it commences", substitute "on 1 June 2001".

[3.72] Dictionary (definitions of bus, bus operator's licence, bus service licence, visiting bus and visiting bus operator's licence)—

Omit the definitions.

[3.73] Dictionary (definition of public vehicle)—

Omit the definition, substitute the following definitions:

"public bus—see the Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000, dictionary.

public vehicle—

- (a) for Part 9 (Public vehicles)—see section 100; and
- (b) for Part 10 (Compulsory vehicle insurance)—see section 158.".

SCHEDULE 3—continued

Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Act 1999

[3.74] Part 1, note after heading—

After "the Road Transport (General) Act 2000,", insert "the Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000,".

[3.75] Section 2—

Repeal the section.

[3.76] Paragraph 23 (2) (a)—

After "disk", insert "or a device prescribed under the regulations for this paragraph".

10 [3.77] Sub-subparagraph 23 (2) (b) (i) (A)—

Omit the sub-subparagraph, substitute the following sub-subparagraph:

(A) the speed measuring device component of the device; and".

[3.78] Section 50—

.15

Omit "ceases to have effect 15 months after it commences", substitute "expires on 1 June 2001".

Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Act 1999

[3.79] Part 1, note after heading—

After "the Road Transport (General) Act 2000,", insert "the Road Transport 20 (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000,".

[3.80] Section 2—

Repeal the section.

[3.81] Paragraph 15 (3) (a)—

Omit "(inspectors)", substitute "(authorised examiners)".

SCHEDULE 3—continued

[3.82] Paragraph 15 (3) (c)—

Omit "inspectors", substitute "authorised examiners".

[3.83] Subparagraph 15 (3) (e) (ii)—

- (a) Omit "inspectors", substitute "authorised examiners".
- (b) Omit "inspector", substitute "authorised examiner".

[3.84] Subsection 21 (1)—

Omit "a registered operator", substitute "the registered operator".

[3.85] Subsection 21 (2)—

Omit "A registered operator", substitute "The registered operator".

10 [3.86] Subsection 29 (3)—

Omit ", liabilities and obligations", substitute "and liabilities".

[3.87] Section 42—

Omit "ceases to have effect 15 months after it commences", substitute "expires on 1 June 2001".

15 [3.88] Dictionary (definition of registered)—

Omit "registrable".

[3.89] Dictionary (definition of registered operator)—

Omit "a registrable vehicle", substitute "a vehicle".

Victims of Crime (Financial Assistance) Act 1983

20 [3.90] Subsection 66 (3) (definition of infringement notice, paragraph (d))—

Omit ", the Motor Omnibus Services Act 1955".

(See s 6)

REGULATIONS AMENDED

Dangerous Goods Regulations 1978

[4.1] Subclause 185 (1)—

Omit "omnibus", substitute "bus".

Road Transport (Alcohol and Drugs) Regulations 2000

[4.2] Regulation 2—

5

10

20

Repeal the regulation.

[4.3] Regulation 4—

Omit "the Schedule", substitute "Schedule 1".

[4.4] Schedule—

Renumber as Schedule 1.

Road Transport (Dimensions and Mass) Regulations 2000

[4.5] Regulation 2—

15 Repeal the regulation.

Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Regulations 2000

[4.6] Regulation 2—

Repeal the regulation.

[4.7] Subparagraph 15 (1) (d) (iii)—

Omit "another person", substitute "someone else".

[4.8] Subregulation 123 (7) (definition of relevant number, subparagraph (b) (i))—

After "evidence", insert "(under paragraph 36 (3) (c) or 37 (3) (c))".

SCHEDULE 4—continued

[4.9] Subregulation 124 (3) (definition of relevant number, subparagraph (b) (i))—

After "evidence", insert "(under paragraph 36 (3) (c) or 37 (3) (c))".

[4.10] Dictionary (definitions of public bus and public vehicle)—

Omit the definitions, substitute the following definitions:

"public bus—see Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000, dictionary.

public vehicle—see Road Transport (General) Act 1999, section 158.".

[4.11] Dictionary (definition of *public vehicle regulations*, paragraphs (a) and (b))—

Omit the paragraphs, substitute the following paragraphs:

- "(a) the Road Transport (Hire Vehicle Services) Regulations 2000;
- (b) the Road Transport (Public Passenger Services)
 Regulations 2000;".

Road Transport (General) Regulations 2000

[4.12] Regulation 2—

5

10

15

20

25

Repeal the regulation.

[4.13] Paragraphs 14 (1) (e) and (f)—

Insert "or accreditation to operate a bus service", after "a driving instructor's accreditation".

[4.14] Paragraph 14 (3) (d)—

Omit "if the driving instructor surrenders the accreditation", substitute "or accreditation to operate a bus service if the accreditation is surrendered".

SCHEDULE 4—continued

[4.15] Paragraphs 16 (1) (b) to (g)—

Renumber as paragraphs (c) to (h).

[4.16] New paragraph 16 (1) (b)—

Insert after paragraph 16 (1) (a) the following paragraph:

"(b) a fee, charge or other amount payable in relation to a driving instructor's accreditation or accreditation to operate a bus service;".

[4.17] Subregulation 17 (1) (definition of relevant thing)—

Omit the definition, substitute the following definition:

"relevant thing means-

5

15

20

- (a) for a fee, charge or other amount mentioned in paragraph 16 (1) (a)—the driver licence; or
- (b) for a fee, charge or other amount mentioned in paragraph 16 (1) (b)—the accreditation; or
- (c) for a fee, charge or other amount mentioned in paragraph 16 (1) (c) or (d)—the vehicle registration; or
- (d) for a fee, charge or other amount mentioned in paragraph 16 (1) (e)—the appointment; or
- (e) for a fee, charge or other amount mentioned in paragraph 16 (1) (f)—the approval; or
- (f) for a fee, charge or other amount mentioned in paragraph 16 (1) (g)—the trader's plates; or
- (g) for a fee, charge or other amount mentioned in paragraph 16 (1) (h)—the licence.".

25 [4.18] Schedule 1, Part 1.5, items 33 to 44—

Omit the items.

[4.19] Schedule 1, Part 1.5, items 47 to 50 (column 3)—

Omit ", bus".

SCHEDULE 4—continued

[4.20] Schedule 1, Part 1.6—

Omit the Part.

[4.21] Schedule 1, Parts 1.7 and 1.8—

Renumber as Parts 1.6 and 1.7.

[4.22] Schedule 1 (new Part 1.8)—

Insert the following new Part:

"PART 1.8—ROAD TRANSPORT (PUBLIC PASSENGER SERVICES) ACT 2000

column 1 item	column 2 provision	column 3 decision
1	30	road transport authority—refuse exemption for vehicle or person from Act or part of Act

[4.23] Dictionary—

10

15

Insert the following definition:

"bus service—see the Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000, dictionary.".

Road Transport (Hire Vehicle Services) Regulations 2000

[4.24] Regulation 2—

Repeal the regulation.

Road Transport (Offences) Regulations 2000

[4.25] Regulation 2—

Repeal the regulation.

[4.26] Regulation 3 (note)—

20 Omit "the Schedule" (first mention), substitute "Schedule 1".

SCHEDULE 4—continued

[4.27] Regulations 5 and 6—

Omit "the Schedule", substitute "Schedule 1".

[4.28] Paragraph 8 (1) (d)—

Omit the paragraph.

5 [4.29] Paragraph 8 (1) (e)—

Omit "Part 9", substitute "Part 8".

[4.30] Paragraph 8 (1) (f)—

Omit "Part 10", substitute "Part 9".

[4.31] Paragraph 8 (1) (g)—

10 Omit "Part 11", substitute "Part 10".

[4.32] Paragraphs 8 (1) (e), (f) and (g)—

Renumber as paragraphs 8 (1) (d), (e) and (f).

[4.33] Subregulation 8 (1)—

Insert before paragraph (h) the following paragraph:

"(g) the infringement notice offences mentioned in Part 11 (Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000) of the Schedule;".

[4.34] Regulations 8, 16, 17 and 20—

Omit "the Schedule", substitute "Schedule 1".

20 [4.35] Subregulation 24 (2)—

Omit "cease to have effect 15 months after it commences", substitute "expire on 1 June 2001".

[4.36] Schedule—

Renumber as Schedule 1.

SCHEDULE 4—continued

- [4.37] Schedule (heading)—
 Omit "(See regs 5-6, 8, 16, 20)", substitute "(See regs 5-6, 8, 16-17, 20)".
- [4.38] Schedule, Part 7, items 34 to 42—Omit the items.
- 5 [4.39] Schedule, Part 8— Omit the Part.
 - [4.40] Schedule, Parts 9, 10 and 11— Renumber as Parts 8, 9 and 10.
- [4.41] Schedule (new Part 11)—

 10 Insert the following new Part:

SCHEDULE 4—continued

PART 11—ROAD TRANSPORT (PUBLIC PASSENGER SERVICES) ACT 2000

column 1 item	column 2 provision and, if relevant, case	column 3 short description	column 4 offence penalty (pu)	column 5 infringement penalty (\$)	column 6 demerit points
1	20 (1)	unaccredited person operate regular route service	50		
2	20 (2)	unaccredited person operate tour and charter service	50		
3	21	pretend to be accredited to operate a bus service	30		÷
4	22 (1)	operate regular route service without service contract	50		

SCHEDULE 4—continued

Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Regulations 2000

[4.42] Regulation 2—

5

10

15

Repeal the regulation.

[4.43] Subregulation 33 (1) (definition of public bus)—

Omit the definition, substitute the following definition:

"public bus—see the Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000, dictionary.".

[4.44] Paragraph 57A (1) (b)—

Omit the paragraph, substitute the following paragraph:

"(b) is stopping for a regular route service.".

[4.45] Paragraph 57A (3) (c)—

Omit the paragraph, substitute the following paragraph:

"(c) is stopping for a regular route service.".

[4.46] Subregulation 128 (2)—

Omit "2 years after it commences", substitute "on 1 March 2002".

[4.47] Dictionary (definition of public bus)—

Omit the definition, substitute the following definitions:

"public bus—see the Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000, dictionary.".

20 [4.48] Dictionary (new definition of regular route service)—

Insert the following definition:

"regular route service—see the Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2000, section 9 (What is a regular route service?).".

SCHEDULE 4—continued

Road Transport (Taxi Services) Regulations 2000

[4.49] Regulation 2—

Repeal the regulation.

Road Transport (Third-Party Insurance) Regulations 2000

5 [4.50] Regulation 2—

Repeal the regulation.

[4.51] Dictionary (definition of public vehicle)—

Omit the definition, substitute the following definition:

"public vehicle—see the Act, section 158.".

Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulations 2000

[4.52] Regulation 2—

10

20

Repeal the regulation.

[4.53] Regulation 118—

Omit "the person is not eligible to apply for authorisation as an examiner for that class of vehicles", substitute the following paragraphs:

- "(a) the person is not eligible to apply for authorisation as an examiner for that class of vehicles; or
- (b) the person has not complied with a requirement made by the authority in relation to the application or a requirement of the Act relating to the application.".

[4.54] Dictionary (definition of public vehicle)—

Omit the definition.

Printed by Authority of the ACT Government Printer

© Australian Capital Territory 2000